Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement



IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

博華太平洋國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1076)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, collectively, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), and pursuant to the inside information provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board ("Board") of directors ("Directors") of the Company announces that on 7 November 2019, an office of the Group in Saipan assisted in an investigation at the request of local enforcement authorities, and provided relevant information and documents as required by the enforcement authorities. The Board confirms that to the best of its knowledge, the aforementioned does not have any impact on the daily operations of the Group.

The Company shall continue to comply with all relevant requirements, and where necessary, make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate in accordance with the Listing Rules.

By order of the Board
Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited
Cui Li Jie

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 7 November 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Xia Yuki Yu, Mr. Teng Sio I and Ms. Cui Li Jie as executive Directors, Mr. Ma Wentao as non-executive Director and Mr. Robert James Woolsey, Mr. Ng Hoi Yue, Mr. Tso Hon Sai Bosco and Mr. Lee Kwok Leung as independent non-executive Directors.

In case of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the Chinese text.